
 

*.WLC061* WLC061 - 02-21-2007 11:43 1 of 4 

 Hall of the House of Representatives 
 86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007  

 Amendment Form  
 JBC 02/21/07 (1) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1327 

"AN ACT FOR THE OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2007-

2009 BIENNIUM." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1327. 
 

Amend House Bill No. 1327 as engrossed, H2/16/07 (version: 02-16-2007 11:27) 
 
Page 1, delete "Section 1" in its entirety and insert the following: 
"  SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS.  There is hereby established for 
the Office of Attorney General for the 2007-2009 biennium, the following 
maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the 
provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code 
§§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto.  
Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual 
salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of 
said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons occupying 
positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the 
Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), 
or its successor. 
                                                       
                                                       Maximum Annual 
                                         Maximum         Salary Rate 
 Item  Class                              No. of         Fiscal Years                 
  No.  Code  Title                     Employees  2007-2008   2008-2009 
  (1)        ATTORNEY GENERAL I                2    $107,907   $110,065 
  (2)        ATTORNEY GENERAL II               9     $98,627   $100,599 
  (3)        ATTORNEY GENERAL III              9     $90,535    $92,345 
  (4)        ATTORNEY GENERAL IV               5     $85,786    $87,501 
  (5)        CHIEF FISCAL OFFICER              1     $78,280    $79,845 
  (6)        ATTORNEY GENERAL V                9     $77,801    $79,357 
  (7)        NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR             1     $74,572    $76,063 
  (8)        ATTORNEY GENERAL VI              11     $73,377    $74,844 
  (9)        COMM RELATIONS DIRECTOR           1     $70,000    $71,400 
 (10)        ATTORNEY GENERAL VII             14     $68,737    $70,111 
 (11)        PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER        1     $66,000    $67,320 
 (12)        COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER            1     $61,494    $62,724 
 (13)        LOGISTICS DIRECTOR                1     $60,000    $61,200 
 (14)        FISCAL SPECIALIST I               1     $59,740    $60,934 
 (15)        ATTORNEY GENERAL VIII             4     $56,543    $57,673 
 (16)        OMBUDSMAN                         1     $56,517    $57,647 



  

WLC061 - 02-21-2007 11:43 House Amendment No. ___ to House Bill No. 1327 2 of 4 

 (17)        HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR          1     $55,260    $56,365 
 (18)        INVESTIGATOR II                   2     $54,399    $55,486 
 (19)        ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST I           1     $54,047    $55,127 
 (20)        LEGAL ASSISTANT                   1     $52,530    $53,581 
 (21)        LAW ED DIRECTOR                   1     $51,000    $52,020 
 (22)        EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT               1     $50,799    $51,814 
 (23)        LAW ED INSTRUCTOR I               2     $50,000    $51,000 
 (24)        EXECUTIVE SECRETARY               1     $48,822    $49,798 
 (25)        NETWORK SPECIALIST I              1     $47,277    $48,222 
 (26)        LIBRARIAN                         1     $43,642    $44,514 
 (27)        FISCAL SPECIALIST II              1     $43,448    $44,316 
 (28)        INVESTIGATOR IV                   2     $43,226    $44,090 
 (29)        NETWORK SPECIALIST II             1     $43,226    $44,090 
 (30)        SECRETARY I                       6     $42,050    $42,891 
 (31)        LAW ED INSTRUCTOR II              1     $40,984    $41,803 
 (32)        ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II       3     $40,984    $41,803 
 (33)        PARALEGAL I                       2     $40,202    $41,006 
 (34)        INVESTIGATOR V                    5     $40,154    $40,957 
 (35)        SECRETARY II                      3     $39,812    $40,608 
 (36)        ASSIST LOGISTICS DIRECTOR         1     $38,760    $39,535 
 (37)        CONSUMER COUNSELOR                4     $36,072    $36,793 
 (38)        SECRETARY III                    10     $35,128    $35,830 
 (39)        COURIER I                         1     $35,128    $35,830 
 (40)        RECEPTIONIST I                    2     $33,840    $34,516 
 (41)        COURIER II                        1     $32,447    $33,095 
 (42)        COURIER III                       1     $24,701    $25,195 
       MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES                 127” 
 
AND 
 
Page 3, delete “lines 23-32” and substitute the following: 
“(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                      $    7,866,082  $    8,023,344 
 (02)  EXTRA HELP                                    36,000          36,000 
 (03)  PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING                 2,514,874       2,565,153 
 (04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSE                          1,748,462       1,801,104 
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL                            94,530          96,873 
      (C)  PROF. FEES                               539,429         557,609 
      (D)  CAP. OUTLAY                               95,800          98,000 
      (E)  DATA PROC.                                     0               0 
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED             $    12,895,177  $   13,178,083” 
 
AND 
 
Page 4, line 16, delete “$46,839     $47,775” and substitute  
“$47,298    $48,243”  
  
AND 
 
Page 4, line 18, delete “9841 INVESTIGATOR III” and substitute  
“    INVESTIGATOR V” 
 



  

WLC061 - 02-21-2007 11:43 House Amendment No. ___ to House Bill No. 1327 3 of 4 

AND 
 
Page 5, line 3, delete “$      480,256  $      489,858” and substitute  
“$      480,715  $      490,326” 
 
AND  
 
Page 5, line 5, delete “      145,105        147,067” and substitute  
“$      153,828  $      156,904” 
 
AND 
 
Page 5, line 13, delete “$    3,817,812  $    3,827,510” and substitute  
“$ 3,826,994  $     3,837,815” 
 
AND 
 
Page 8, delete “lines 5-15” and substitute the following: 
 “(1)        MEDICAID DIRECTOR                  1    $90,809     $92,625 
  (2)        ATTORNEY GENERAL IV                1    $85,786     $87,501 
  (3)        ATTORNEY GENERAL V                 1    $77,801     $79,357 
  (4)        CHIEF INVESTIGATOR                 1    $77,735     $79,289 
  (5)        INVESTIGATOR I                     2    $59,112     $60,294 
  (6)        INVESTIGATOR III                   5    $53,912     $54,990 
  (7)        NURSE ANALYST                      2    $53,912     $54,990 
  (8)        ANALYST                            1    $46,764     $47,699 
  (9)        PARALEGAL I                        1    $40,202     $41,006 
 (10)        SECRETARY II                      1    $39,812     $40,608                  
 (11)        CASE COORDINATOR                   1    $37,471     $38,220 
       MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES                   17" 
 
AND 
 
Page 8, line 35, delete "$      984,447  $    1,004,131" and substitute  
"$      991,988  $    1,011,823" 
 
AND 
 
Page 9, line 1, delete "274,496      278,517" and substitute  
"317,436     323,783" 
 
AND 
 
Page 9, line 8, delete "$    1,551,534  $    1,583,039"  and substitute  
"$     1,602015  $    1,635,997". 
 
 



  

WLC061 - 02-21-2007 11:43 House Amendment No. ___ to House Bill No. 1327 4 of 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read _______________________________________________________________________________ 
By: Representative Thyer 
WLC/WLC - 02-21-2007 11:43 ________________________________________ 
WLC061 Chief Clerk 


